

Nos. 98-404 and 98-564

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1998

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*  
v.  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

**On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia**

WILLIAM J. CLINTON, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*  
v.  
MATTHEW GLAVIN, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

**On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Virginia**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL CITIZENS LEGAL  
NETWORK, U.S. BORDER CONTROL, LINCOLN INSTITUTE  
FOR RESEARCH AND EDUCATION, ENGLISH FIRST  
FOUNDATION, AND POLICY ANALYSIS CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JOHN S. MILES  
ALAN WOLL  
JOHN F. CALLENDER, JR.  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
Suite 1070  
8180 Greensboro Drive  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 356-5070

HERBERT W. TITUS  
TROY A. TITUS, P.C.  
5221 Indian River Road  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
(757) 467-0616

*\*Counsel of Record*

November 3, 1998

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CENSUS ACT PROHIBITS SAMPLING FOR PURPOSES OF APPORTIONMENT. . . . .	4
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES AN ACTUAL ENUMERATION FOR PURPOSES OF APPORTIONMENT. . . . .	7
A. The Constitutional Language Must Be Given Its Normal and Intended Meaning . . . . .	8
B. The Plain Meaning Doctrine Governs . . . . .	9
C. The Appellants’ Argument Ignoring the Plain Meaning of the Constitutional Text Is Spurious . . . . .	16
D. Appellants’ Version of the Underlying Purposes of Article I, Section 2 Must Give Way to the Plain Meaning of the Constitutional Text . . . . .	20

III. THE CONSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY OF THE REPUBLIC REQUIRES APPORTIONMENT BY AN ACTUAL ENUMERATION OF THE PEOPLE, NOT BY A STATISTICAL ESTIMATE OF THE POPULATION . . . . .	22
A. An Actual Enumeration for Apportionment Is Essential to Protect the Representative Nature of the House of Representatives . . . . .	22
B. An Actual Enumeration for Apportionment Is Essential to Preserve Public Confidence in the Integrity of the Apportionment Process . . . . .	25
C. An Actual Enumeration for Apportionment Is Essential in Order to Guard Against the Appearance of Political Manipulation . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Art. I, Sec. 2 . . . . .	<i>2, passim</i>
Art. I, Sec. 3 . . . . .	10,18
Art. I, Sec. 9 . . . . .	14
Art. II, Sec. 1 . . . . .	14-15
Art. II, Sec. 2 . . . . .	13
Amendment V . . . . .	13
Amendment IX . . . . .	14
Amendment XII . . . . .	14
Amendment XIV . . . . .	<i>2, passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
13 U.S.C. § 141 . . . . .	4-5
13 U.S.C. § 195 . . . . .	<i>2, passim</i>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S.Ct. 1154 (1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889) . . . . .	9,10-11,15,21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. ____, 138 L.Ed.2d 624 (1997) . . . . .	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) . . . . .	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) . . . . .	9
<i>Gray v. Saunders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) . . . . .	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	14
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820) . . . . .	13-14
<i>Johnson v. Sayre</i> , 158 U.S. 109 (1895) . . . . .	13-14

<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) . . .	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Pollack v. Farmer's Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Menache</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) . . . . .	6
<i>United States Dept. of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1990) . . . . .	16

## MISCELLANEOUS

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6. . . . .	1
<i>Decision of the Secretary of Commerce on Whether a Statistical Adjustment of the 1990 Census of Population and Housing Should Be Made, etc.</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 33583 . . . . .	23-24,29
<i>Interim Report</i> , House Committee on Government Reform and Oversight, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) . . . . .	27-29
<i>Final Report of the Investigation of Illegal or Improper Activities in Connection With 1996 Federal Election Campaigns</i> , Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, 105 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., (1998) . . . . .	26-27,29
Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention</i> (Norton: 1987 ed.) . . . . .	19, <i>passim</i>
The Federalist No. 36 (Alexander Hamilton) . . . . .	23
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) . . . . .	23
Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833 ed.) . . . . .	25
Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1773) . . . . .	12

Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) . . . . .	12-13
Hohler, <i>Trade-trip Firms Netted \$5.5 Billion in Aid; Donated \$2.3 Million to Democrats</i> , Boston Globe, March 30, 1997 . . . . .	27-28
Remarks by Deputy Secretary of Commerce Robert L. Mallett to the National Association of Development Organizations, Regulatory Intelligence Data, April 27, 1998. . . . .	26
